Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., su

AN
7
@))
4
N
o
O
O
L

ames Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print

“ colour
inside

Edition 1.1 2010-11

INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
NORME
INTERNATIONALE

0T0C:TV+200¢:¢€-6¥.09 O3l



THIS PUBLICATION IS COPYRIGHT PROTECTED
Copyright © 2010 IEC, Geneva, Switzerland

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by
any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from either IEC or
IEC's member National Committee in the country of the requester.

If you have any questions about IEC copyright or have an enquiry about obtaining additional rights to this publication,
please contact the address below or your local IEC member National Committee for further information.

Droits de reproduction réservés. Sauf indication contraire, aucune partie de cette publication ne peut étre reproduite
ni utilisée sous quelque forme que ce soit et par aucun procédé, électronique ou mécanique, y compris la photocopie
et les microfilms, sans 'accord écrit de la CEl ou du Comité national de la CEIl du pays du demandeur.

Si vous avez des questions sur le copyright de la CEl ou si vous désirez obtenir des droits supplémentaires sur cette
publication, utilisez les coordonnées ci-aprés ou contactez le Comité national de la CEIl de votre pays de résidence.

IEC Central Office
3, rue de Varembé
CH-1211 Geneva 20
Switzerland

Email: inmail@iec.ch
Web: www.iec.ch

About the IEC

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is the leading global organization that prepares and publishes
International Standards for all electrical, electronic and related technologies.

About IEC publications

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under constant review by the IEC. Please make sure that you have the
latest edition, a corrigenda or an amendment might have been published.

= Catalogue of IEC publications: www.iec.ch/searchpub
The IEC on-line Catalogue enables you to search by a variety of criteria (reference number, text, technical committee,...).
It also gives information on projects, withdrawn and replaced publications.

= |EC Just Published: www.iec.ch/online_news/justpub
Stay up to date on all new IEC publications. Just Published details twice a month all new publications released. Available
on-line and also by email.

" Electropedia: www.electropedia.org

The world's leading online dictionary of electronic and electrical terms containing more than 20 000 terms and definitions
in English and French, with equivalent terms in additional languages. Also known as the International Electrotechnical
Vocabulary online.

= Customer Service Centre: www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv

If you wish to give us your feedback on this publication or need further assistance, please visit the Customer Service
Centre FAQ or contact us:

Email: csc@iec.ch

Tel.: +41 22 919 02 11

Fax: +41 22 919 03 00

A propos de la CEI

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est la premiére organisation mondiale qui élabore et publie des
normes internationales pour tout ce qui a trait a I'électricité, a I'électronique et aux technologies apparentées.

A propos des publications CEl

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEl est constamment revu. Veuillez vous assurer que vous possédez
I'édition la plus récente, un corrigendum ou amendement peut avoir été publié.

= Catalogue des publications de la CEIl: www.iec.ch/searchpub/cur_fut-f.htm
Le Catalogue en-ligne de la CEl vous permet d’effectuer des recherches en utilisant différents critéres (numéro de référence,
texte, comité d’'études,...). Il donne aussi des informations sur les projets et les publications retirées ou remplacées.

= Just Published CEI: www.iec.ch/online_news/justpub
Restez informé sur les nouvelles publications de la CEl. Just Published détaille deux fois par mois les nouvelles
publications parues. Disponible en-ligne et aussi par email.

" Electropedia: www.electropedia.org

Le premier dictionnaire en ligne au monde de termes électroniques et électriques. Il contient plus de 20 000 termes et
définitions en anglais et en francais, ainsi que les termes équivalents dans les langues additionnelles. Egalement appelé
Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International en ligne.

= Service Clients: www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv/custserv_entry-f.htm

Si vous désirez nous donner des commentaires sur cette publication ou si vous avez des questions, visitez le FAQ du
Service clients ou contactez-nous:

Email: csc@iec.ch

Tél.: +41 22919 02 11

Fax: +41 22 919 03 00

uld usym pajjonuodsun ‘paniwiad si uonnguisip 10 uonanpoidal Jaylny ON ‘UOSIPRIA Sawer AQ #T0Z-8Z-A0N UO PapeojuMOp ‘W09°18911Syd8) suonduasgns “auj ‘(d1IusIos) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owaq yg 01 pasuadl| feusyew pajybikdod


mailto:inmail@iec.ch
http://www.iec.ch/
http://www.iec.ch/searchpub
http://www.iec.ch/online_news/justpub
http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv
mailto:csc@iec.ch
http://www.iec.ch/searchpub/cur_fut-f.htm
http://www.iec.ch/online_news/justpub
http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv/custserv_entry-f.htm
mailto:csc@iec.ch

IEC 60/749-32

Edition 1.1 2010-11

INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD

NORME
INTERNATIONALE

colour
inside

Semiconductor devices — Mechanical and climatic test methods —
Part 32: Flammability of plastic-encapsulated devices (externally induced)

Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Méthodes d'essais mécaniques et climatiques —
Partie 32: Inflammabilité des dispositifs a encapsulation plastique (cas d'une
cause extérieure d'inflammation)

INTERNATIONAL
ELECTROTECHNICAL
COMMISSION

COMMISSION
ELECTROTECHNIQUE

INTERNATIONALE PRICE CODE CA
CODE PRIX

ICS 31.080.01 ISBN 978-2-88912-234-90

® Registered trademark of the International Electrotechnical Commission
Marque déposée de la Commission Electrotechnique Internationale

uLd usym pajjonuooun “panwiad s uonngulsp 1o uononpoidal JIayuny ON "UOSIPRN Sawer Aq 1 T0Z-8Z-A0ON UO PaPEOjUMOP ‘W0218911SYoa1"'suonduosgns “-ou| ‘(ounusios) siamnay uoswoyl Aq owad Hg 01 pasusdl| [euarew paiybuidod



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

)

8)

9)

-2 - 60749-32 © IEC:2002+A1:2010

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES -
MECHANICAL AND CLIMATIC TEST METHODS -

Part 32: Flammability of plastic-encapsulated devices
(externally induced)

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This consolidated version of IEC 60749-32 consists of the first edition (2002)
[documents 47/1394/FDIS and 47/1402/RVD], its amendment 1 (2010) [documents
47/2018/CDV and 47/2061/RVC] and its corrigendum of August 2003. It bears the edition
number 1.1.

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and
has been prepared for user convenience. A vertical line in the margin shows where the
base publication has been modified by amendment 1. Additions and deletions are
displayed in red, with deletions being struck through.
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International Standard IEC 60749-32 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 47:
Semiconductor devices.

The text of this test method is reproduced from IEC 60749 Ed.2, chapter 4, clause 1.2 without
change. It has therefore not been submitted to vote a second time.

Each test method governed by IEC 60749-1 and which is part of the series is a stand-alone
document, numbered IEC 60749-2, IEC 60749-3, etc. The numbering of these test methods is
sequential, and there is no relationship between the number and the test method (i.e. no
grouping of test methods). The list of these tests will be available in the IEC Internet site and
in the catalogue.

Updating of any of the individual test methods is independent of any other part.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will
be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

» replaced by a revised edition, or

« amended.

IMPORTANT — The “colour inside” logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this publication using a colour printer.

uld usym pajjonuodsun ‘paniwiad si uonnguisip 10 uonanpoidal Jaylny ON ‘UOSIPRIA Sawer AQ #T0Z-8Z-A0N UO PapeojuMOp ‘W09°18911Syd8) suonduasgns “auj ‘(d1IusIos) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owaq yg 01 pasuadl| feusyew pajybikdod



-4 - 60749-32 © IEC:2002+A1:2010

INTRODUCTION

Activity within IEC technical committee 47, working group 2, includes the generation,
coordination and review of climatic, electrical (of which only ESD, latch-up and electrical
conditions for life tests are considered), mechanical test methods, and associated inspection
techniques needed to assess the quality and reliability of the design and manufacture of
semiconductor products and processes.
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SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES -
MECHANICAL AND CLIMATIC TEST METHODS -

Part 32: Flammability of plastic-encapsulated devices
(externally induced)

1 Scope and object

This part of IEC 60749 is applicable to semiconductor devices (discrete devices and
integrated circuits).

The object of this test is to determine whether the device ignites due to external heating. The
test uses a needle flame, simulating the effect of small flames which may result from fault
conditions within equipment containing the device.

NOTE This test is identical to the test method contained in 1.2 of chapter 4 of IEC 60749 (1996), apart from the
addition of this clause, the addition of titles to clauses 2 and 3 and renumbering.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60695-11-5:2004, Fire hazard testing — Part 11-5: Test flames — Needle-flame test
method — Apparatus, confirmatory test arrangement and guidance

3 Test procedure

This test shall be in accordance with the needle-flame test, with the following specific
requirements:

a) preconditioning: none;

b) number of test specimens: three, unless otherwise stated in the detail specification;

c) position of the specimen:-as-per according to Figure 1b of IEC-66695-2-2 60695-11-5:2004;

d) surface to be tested and point of application:-as—per according to Figure 1b of IEC-60695-2-2
60695-11-5:2004;

e) underlying layer: paper on pinewood, according to—elause—4—of tEC60695-2-2 5.4 of
IEC 60695-11-5:2004’;

f) duration of application of the flame (t,): 10 s;
g) duration of burning: 10 s;

h) extent of burning: it shall not extend over a surface significantly greater than that touched
by the flame during its application.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DISPOSITIFS A SEMICONDUCTEURS —
METHODES D'ESSAIS MECANIQUES ET CLIMATIQUES

Partie 32: Inflammabilité des dispositifs a encapsulation plastique
(cas d’une cause extérieure d’inflammation)

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (I1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEIl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEIl
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, & appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEI elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEl, & ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEIl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

Cette version consolidée de la CEI 60749-32 comprend la premiére édition (2002)
[documents 47/1394/FDIS et 47/1402/RVD], son amendement 1 (2010) [documents
47/2018/CDV et 47/2061/RVC] et le corrigendum d’aolt 2003. Elle porte le numéro
d'édition 1.1.

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique & celui de I'édition
de base et a son amendement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour
I'utilisateur. Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été
modifiée par I'amendement 1. Les ajouts et les suppressions apparaissent en rouge, les
suppressions sont barrées.
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La Norme internationale CEl 60749-32 a été établie par le comité d'études 47 de la CEl:
Dispositifs a semiconducteurs.

Le texte de cette méthode d'essai est reproduit de la CElI 60749 Ed.2, chapitre 4, article 1.2
sans modification. Il n’a, par conséquent, pas été soumis au vote une seconde fois.

Chaque méthode d'essai régie par la CEl 60749-1et faisant partie de la série est une norme
indépendante, numérotée CEIl 60749-2, CEl 60749-3, etc. La numérotation de ces méthodes
d'essai est séquentielle et il n'y a pas de relation entre le numéro et la méthode d'essai (c'est-
a-dire pas de regroupement de méthodes d'essais). La liste de ces essais sera disponible sur
le site Internet de la CEIl et dans le catalogue.

La mise a jour de toute méthode d'essais individuelle est indépendante de toute autre partie.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

* reconduite,

e supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

+ amendée.

IMPORTANT — Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

Les activités du groupe de travail 2 du comité d'études 47 de la CEl comprennent
I'élaboration, la coordination et la révision des essais climatiques, électriques (pour lesquels
seules les conditions électriques, de verrouillage et d'ESD sont prises en compte),
mécaniques et les techniques d'inspection associées, requises pour assurer la qualité et la
fiabilité pour la conception et la fabrication des semiconducteurs.
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DISPOSITIFS A SEMICONDUCTEURS —
METHODES D'ESSAIS MECANIQUES ET CLIMATIQUES -

Partie 32: Inflammabilité des dispositifs a encapsulation plastique
(cas d’une cause extérieure d’inflammation)

1 Domaine d'application et objet

La présente partie de la CEl 60749 est applicable aux dispositifs a semiconducteurs
(dispositifs discrets et circuits intégrés).

L'objet de cet essai est de déterminer si le dispositif prend feu en raison d'une chaleur
extérieure. L'essai est pratiqué avec un brdleur-aiguille, simulant I'effet de petites flammes
pouvant résulter de mauvaises conditions apparaissant dans I'équipement contenant le
dispositif.

NOTE Cet essai est identique a celui figurant en 1.2 du chapitre 4 de la CEI 60749 (1996), sauf I'ajout du présent
article, I'ajout de titres aux articles 2 et 3 ainsi que la renumérotation qui en découle.

2 Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniere édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

E . E:E .. A . .

CEI 60695-11-5:2004, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 11-5: Flammes d'essai —
Méthode d'essai au brdleur-aiguille — Appareillage, dispositif d'essai de vérification et lignes
directrices

3 Procédure d’essai

Cet essai est conforme a I'essai au brlleur-aiguille avec les exigences spécifiques suivantes:

a) préconditionnement: aucun;

b) nombre de spécimens a essayer: trois, sauf indication contraire dans la spécification
particuliére;

c) position du spécimen: selon la Figure 1b de la CEI-66695-2-2 60695-11-5:2004;
d) surface a essayer et point d'application: selon la Figure 1b de la CEI-66695-2-2 60695-11-5:2004;

e) couche sous-jacente: papier sur bois de pin, selon-tarticle 4-detaCEI606695-2-2 5.4 de
la CEl 60695-11-5:2004;

f) durée d’'application de la flamme (t,): 10 s;
g) durée de la combustion: 10 s;

h) étendue de la combustion: elle ne doit pas s’étendre sur une surface sensiblement plus
grande que celle que la flamme a touché pendant son application.
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